could have been or could be converted into Russian roubles or U.S. dollars, as the case may be, at the
above exchange rates or at all.

See ‘‘Risk Factors—Risk Factors Relating to the MMK Group—Fluctuations in the foreign currency
exchange rates of the Russian rouble and the euro, as compared to the U.S. dollar, may negatively impact
the MMK Group’s results of operations’’.

43

CAPITALISATION

The following table sets forth the MMK Group’s consolidated cash and cash equivalents and capitalisation
as at 31 December 2006 on a historic basis and as adjusted for this Offering and the Open Subscription
(assuming that pre-emption rights in the Open Subscription are exercised by the Selling Shareholder as
set out on page 35, but that no other pre-emption rights are exercised) and the application of the proceeds
therefrom.

Prospective investors should read this table in conjunction with ‘‘Use of Proceeds’’, ‘‘Management’s
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations’’ and the Financial Statements,
including the notes thereto, which are included elsewhere in this Prospectus.

As at 31 December 2006

Actual

As adjusted for
this Offering
and the Open
Subscription(1)

(U.S.$ millions)

Cash and cash equivalents 338 1,314

Long-term debt, net of current portion 606 606

Equity
Common stock 363 399
Treasury stock at cost (85) (85)
Additional paid-in capital 254 1,194
Accumulated other comprehensive income 18 18
Retained earnings 3,477 3,477

Total Shareholders’ equity 4,027 5,003

Minority interest 12 12

Total capitalisation(2) 4,645 5,621

Notes:

(1) Adjusted only to give effect to the application of the net proceeds of the Offering and the purchase of Ordinary Shares in the
Open Subscription by the Selling Shareholder with the net proceeds the Selling Shareholder will receive from its sale of
Ordinary Shares in the Offering (and not including proceeds (if any) of the Over-allotment Option).

(2) Total of long-term debt, net of current portion, minority interest and total shareholders’ equity.

On 30 March 2007, the General Shareholders’ Meeting of MMK announced dividends in respect of the
fourth quarter of 2006 in the amount of RUB 0.891 (U.S.$0.034) per share, for a total amount of